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ual, COMDTINST M1000.3.3  He explained that the comments do not reflect his positive perfor-

mance aboard the sister ship and so do not present a complete picture of his performance, 

contrary to the regulation. 

 

The applicant noted that the disputed OER is very inconsistent with all of the other OERs 

in his record, on which he was rated “an exceptional officer”—even on subsequent OERs pre-

pared in part by the same Reporting Officer and Reviewer.4  This huge inconsistency, he argued, 

is strong evidence that his removal as OPS resulted from the strong, unexplained aversion of his 

CO, a lieutenant who prepared much of the OER as his Supervisor.  The applicant also made the 

following allegations concerning specific entries on the disputed OER: 

 

a. Block 1.j.: Period of Report—The applicant alleged that the period of report shown in block 

1.j., May 2 through July 17, 2011, is erroneous because he did not actually report for duty 

until May 13, 2011, and he did not perform any duties for the cutter after leaving for a stint 

on the sister ship on June 30, 2011.  The stated period of report is also unjust, he argued, 

because it suggests that he served aboard the cutter and was evaluated for a longer period 

than he actually was. 

b. Block 3 comment: “[F]ailed to properly plan/position WPB for sched’d anchoring evo-

lution, lost opportunity/time.”—The applicant stated that “[a]s a junior officer in training, I 

requested on three separate occasions multiple days ahead of the evolution for the CO to 

review the anchoring position/brief ….  I presented the position/brief to all available crew 

with expertise such as the 1st LT, BM1 [H], for review with no issues.  As a new Operations 

Officer and new to anchoring evolutions, I sought guidance from the CO but did not receive 

any.”  The applicant also noted that because it was a training evolution, there was no negative 

impact on the cutter’s operations.  Therefore, he argued, the comment violates regulations 

because it is “not sufficiently specific to present a complete picture of my performance by 

excluding pertinent facts to incorrectly portray actual events.”  Without this comment, he 

argued, the low mark of 3 for the performance category “Planning and Preparedness” is not 

adequately supported, as required by the OER regulations. 

c. Block 3 comment: “[S]hips logs failed to be corrected & submitted for signature for 2 

months despite repeated reminders”—The applicant stated that under COMDTINST 

M3123.12, the responsibility of reviewing, signing, and forwarding the logs rested with the 

CO and XO and that he himself “was not qualified nor designated as the unit navigator.”  

Moreover, he was present aboard the cutter for only 1.5 months, “making it impossible for 

me to correct and submit 2 months of logs.”  He noted that he did submit one month’s worth 

of logs, “but was ordered to cease” when he was sent to the sister ship.  Therefore, he argued, 

this comment is clearly erroneous. 

                                                 
3 The original OAEP Manual, COMDTINST M1000.3, first went into effect in September 2011 and so is not 

applicable to the disputed OER.  A similar provision appeared in the 2011 Personnel Manual, however. 
4 A Coast Guard officer is normally evaluated by a “rating chain” of three superior officers, including a supervisor, 

who completes the first 13 marks on the OER; a reporting officer, normally the supervisor’s supervisor, who 

completes the rest of the OER; and an OER reviewer, who reviews the OER for consistency and comportment with 

regulations.  The system provides for “multiple evaluators and reviewers who present independent views and ensure 

accuracy and timeliness of reporting.”  U.S. Coast Guard, COMDTINST M1000.6A, Personnel Manual, Article 

10.A.2.a (Change 42, April 2010) (hereinafter PERSMAN). 
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there is no comment in block 8 that justifies this low mark of 3, and such justification is 

required for marks that deviate from a 4.  The applicant argued that the lack of a comment 

supporting the mark of 3 proves that it is erroneous and violates OER rules.  

 

In support of his allegations, the applicant submitted the following documents: 

 

 Copies of his OERs, including the disputed OER with his addendum and the rating chain’s 

endorsements. 

 Copies of the cutter’s logs for the OER reporting period.  For each four-hour watch period, 

the logs include a short paragraph of remarks on the cutter’s status (underway/moored), the 

working condition of the cutter’s systems and equipment, training and fueling activities, and 

which crewmembers are standing various watches or have “the conn.”   

The logs do not show what date the applicant reported aboard, but he is first mentioned in the 

logs when he “assumed the conn” at 0749 on May 26, 2011, which is about two weeks after 

May 13, 2011, when he claims to have reported aboard.  During those two weeks, the cutter 

had remained moored for maintenance.  The cutter got underway that day at 0808, and at 

0915, the CO “relieved the deck and conn.”  The applicant got the conn back for about a 

four-hour watch at 1125 and then again at 2334 while the cutter remained underway.  The 

applicant took the conn for a watch period on May 27, but is not mentioned in the log on 

May 28 and took the conn for about 100 minutes on May 29, while the cutter remained 

underway.  In the logs, only the CO, XO, and a BM1 relieve both the conn and the deck as 

qualified underway OODs. 

The logs show that the cutter moored on the morning of May 30, and the applicant “relieved 

the deck” for 15 minutes before the cutter moored.  Except for switching berths, the cutter 

remained moored until June 8, when the cutter got underway at 0915, and the applicant 

relieved the conn for about an hour starting at 1037; for almost 2 hours starting at 1244; and 

for 4 hours starting at 1929.  On June 9, the cutter remained underway, and the applicant took 

the conn for a 4-hour period and a 3-hour period.  The crew performed several drills that day.  

On June 10, the cutter moored again, and on June 11, the applicant assumed the conn while 

the cutter switched berths. 

According to the logs, the cutter got underway again the next day, June 12.  The applicant 

relieved the conn while the CO relieved the deck for two separate 4-hours periods.  They 

repeated these same periods of duty while underway on June 13, 14, and 15, and the crew 

conducted various training exercises.  On June 16, the applicant and the CO again relieved 

the conn and deck, respectively, for about an hour until the cutter was about to moor, when 

the BM1 relieved the applicant at the conn.  The cutter got underway again the next day, and 

on June 17, 18, and 19, the applicant and the CO continued to perform the same watches at 

the conn and deck, respectively.  On June 20, the applicant served on a boarding team for a 

tug and then relieved the conn when the cutter entered port for to moor and refuel.  The next 

night, June 21, the cutter got underway again with the applicant at the conn and the CO tak-

ing the deck watch for 4 hours.  On June 22, they relieved the conn and deck, respectively, 

for just a few minutes.  The cutter made for port and moored again overnight.  On June 23, 

the applicant assumed the conn for 3 hours while the cutter got underway with the BM1 and 

then the XO relieving the deck.  Later that day, he took the conn while the cutter moored. 
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states that an OER “documenting removal from primary duties is derogatory and must be sub-

mitted in accordance with Article 10.A.4.h.”  

 

Article 10.A.4.c.4. provides the following instructions for Supervisors completing their 

section of an OER (similar instructions are provided for Reporting Officers in Article 

10.A.4.c.7.): 

 
b. For each evaluation area, the Supervisor shall review the Reported-on Officer’s performance 

and qualities observed and noted during the reporting period. Then, for each of the performance 

dimensions, the Supervisor shall carefully read the standards and compare the Reported-on Offi-

cer’s performance to the level of performance described by the standards. … After determining 

which block best describes the Reported-on Officer’s performance and qualities during the mark-

ing period, the Supervisor fills in the appropriate circle on the form in ink. 

●  ●  ● 

d. In the “comments” block following each evaluation area, the Supervisor shall include comments 

citing specific aspects of the Reported-on Officer’s performance and behavior for each mark that 

deviates from a four.  The Supervisor shall draw on his or her observations, those of any second-

ary supervisors, and other information accumulated during the reporting period. 

 

e. Comments should amplify and be consistent with the numerical evaluations. They should iden-

tify specific strengths and weaknesses in performance. Comments must be sufficiently specific to 

paint a succinct picture of the officer’s performance and qualities which compares reasonably with 

the picture defined by the standards marked on the performance dimensions in the evaluation area.  

●  ●  ● 

g. A mark of four represents the expected standard of performance. … [Emphasis added.] 

 

Article 10.A.4.c.8.a. of the Personnel Manual states that on the Comparison Scale in an 

OER, a Reporting Officer “shall fill in the circle that most closely reflects the Reporting 

Officer’s ranking of the Reported-on Officer relative to all other officers of the same grade the 

Reporting Officer has known.” 

 

Article 10.A.4.h.2 states that when an officer receives a derogatory OER, he may respond 

to the marks and comments in an addendum before the OER is passed to the reviewer.  The 

Supervisor and Reporting Officer may add comments to the addendum before forwarding it to 

the Reviewer, who ensures that the information in the OER is consistent and that the derogatory 

information is substantiated. 

 

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 

 

The Board makes the following findings and conclusions on the basis of the applicant’s 

military record and submissions, the Coast Guard’s submission and applicable law: 

1. The Board has jurisdiction concerning this matter pursuant to 10 U.S.C. § 1552. 

The application was timely. 

 

2.  The applicant alleged that the disputed OER documenting his removal as the 

OPS of a cutter is erroneous and unjust.  When considering allegations of error and injustice, the 

Board begins its analysis by presuming that the disputed information in the applicant’s military 

record is correct as it appears in his record, and the applicant bears the burden of proving by a 
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preponderance of the evidence that the disputed information is erroneous or unjust.8 Absent evi-

dence to the contrary, the Board presumes that Coast Guard officials and other Government 

employees have carried out their duties “correctly, lawfully, and in good faith.”9  To be entitled 

to relief, the applicant cannot “merely allege or prove that an [OER] seems inaccurate, incom-

plete or subjective in some sense,” but must prove that the disputed OER was adversely affected 

by a “misstatement of significant hard fact,” factors “which had no business being in the rating 

process,” or a prejudicial violation of a statute or regulation.10    

 

3. The applicant made many allegations about disputed OER comments not being 

specific enough, not “painting a complete picture” of his performance, and being inconsistent 

with numerical marks in other blocks of the OER.  Under Articles 10.A.4.c.4. and 10.A.4.c.7. of 

the Personnel Manual, however, the rating chain picks numerical marks by comparing the 

officer’s performance, not to the comments in the OER, but to the written standards on the OER 

form.  After picking the numerical mark that best describes the officer’s performance in com-

parison with the written standards on the form, the rater adds one or two comments with exam-

ples of performance to support/explain—i.e., be consistent with—the choice of each numerical 

mark.  The manual provides that in preparing OER comments, the rating chain should “cit[e] 

specific aspects” of performance, “identify specific strengths and weaknesses in performance,” 

and “paint a succinct picture of the officer’s performance and qualities.”  In light of this guidance 

and the very small space for comments on an OER form, the Board is not persuaded that the 

applicant’s rating chain erred in drafting the comments.  The comments do cite specific aspects 

of the applicant’s performance, identify strengths and weaknesses, and paint a succinct picture of 

his performance and qualities while serving as the OPS of the cutter. 

 

4. The applicant alleged that his CO removed him from his duties and prepared the 

derogatory OER because the CO had a strong, unexplained aversion towards him.  The applicant 

submitted nothing to support this allegation, and the CO and other rating chain members denied 

it.  The Board finds that the applicant has not overcome the presumption of regularity accorded 

his CO or proven by a preponderance of the evidence that his removal and the OER were prod-

ucts of bias or any impermissible factor that should not have affected the CO’s decisions. 

 

5. The applicant complained that the reporting period for the OER is unfairly long 

because he was not actually aboard the cutter on some of those days.  However, Article 

10.A.4.c.1.i. of the Personnel Manual provides that the starting date of a reporting period is the 

day after the date of the previous OER and the end date is the date of the occasion for the report.  

Under this regulation, every day of service must be covered by an OER and because transfers 

between duty stations often require days of travel, OER reporting periods normally include days 

when the officer is not actually aboard the cutter.  The applicant has not shown that the reporting 

period for the disputed OER is erroneous or unjust in light of Article 10.A.4.c.1.i. 

 

                                                 
8 33 C.F.R. § 52.24(b).   
9 Arens v. United States, 969 F.2d 1034, 1037 (Fed. Cir. 1992); Sanders v. United States, 594 F.2d 804, 813 (Ct. Cl. 

1979). 
10 Hary v. United States, 618 F.2d 704, 708 (Ct. Cl. 1980), cited in Lindsay v. United States, 295 F.3d 1252, 1259 

(Fed. Cir. 2002). 
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6. The applicant alleged that his removal so soon after reporting for duty as OPS was 

unjust and that he could have succeeded if given more time.11  He alleged that the cutter was 

underway for only 16 days while he was aboard.  The logs he submitted show, however, that the 

cutter was underway on more than 16 dates and that the applicant took (assumed or relieved) the 

conn while the cutter was underway or moving in some fashion on May 26, 27, and 29; and June 

8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, and 27.  In fact, on most of 

these 22 dates, the applicant had the conn for both a morning watch and an evening watch, while 

the CO occupied himself with the deck watch.  Based on these logs and the descriptions of the 

applicant’s performance in the disputed OER and affidavits, the Board finds that the applicant 

has not proven by a preponderance of the evidence that the decision to remove him as OPS was 

made precipitously, unjustly, or without sufficient reason despite the fact that the CO of the sister 

ship reported that the applicant had “stood solid watches and [was] an effective OOD” while 

aboard that ship for four days. 

 

7. The applicant alleged that the CO never relieved him of the conn and pointed to 

the logs as proof.  He admitted, however, that he once became so absorbed watching a gauge that 

he might have driven the cutter into a tug and that the collision was avoided by his CO’s inter-

vention.  This admitted incident does not appear in the logs, which are very brief and obviously 

do not reflect most of the events aboard the cutter.  Therefore, the Board is not persuaded that the 

logs prove that his CO did not have to intervene and take over the conn twice at least briefly 

while the applicant had the conn. 

 

8. The applicant complained that the OER comments about OPSEC incidents erro-

neously imply that he failed to adhere to the policies after giving OPSEC training.  The com-

ments indicate that the applicant, who was the Command Security Officer, twice failed to adhere 

to OPSEC policies “despite” giving the training, and that his second failure in this regard 

occurred “even after” counseling.  The Board finds that the applicant has not submitted sufficient 

evidence to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that these OER comments are erroneous or 

unjust. 

 

9. The applicant made many allegations with respect to the OER and his command’s 

actions.  Those allegations not specifically addressed above are unsupported by substantial 

evidence and so are not dispositive of the case.12   

 

10. The applicant has not proven by a preponderance of the evidence that the disputed 

OER was adversely affected by a “misstatement of significant hard fact,” factors “which had no 

business being in the rating process,” or a prejudicial violation of a statute or regulation.13   

Therefore, his request to have the OER removed from his record should be denied. 

 

                                                 
11 The Board notes that in addressing this issue both the applicant and the JAG cited manuals that did not go into 

effect until have the applicant was removed from the cutter. 
12 See Frizelle v. Slater, 111 F.3d 172, 177 (D.C. Cir. 1997) (noting that the Board need not address arguments that 

“appear frivolous on their face and could [not] affect the Board's ultimate disposition”). 
13 Hary, 618 F.2d at 708. 



        

 

           

   




